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- Alias -

- Group -
Miscellaneous
Math and Logic
Math and Logic
Math and Logic
Math and Logic
Math and Logic
Math and Logic
Math and Logic
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0000000

0000000

0000001

0000010

0000011

0000100

0000101

0000110

0000111

0001000

0001001

0001010

0001011

0001100

0001101

0001110

0001111

0010000

0010001

0010010

0010011

0010100

0010101

0010110

0010111

0011000

0011001

0011010

0011011

0011100

0011101

0011110

0011111

0100000

0100001

0100010

0100011

0100100

- Encoding -
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CczI

Cz1

CzI

cz1

CzI

cz1

CzI

cz1

CzI

cz1

CzI

CczI
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CczI
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CczI

CzI

CczI
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CzI
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DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD
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DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD
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000000000

SSSSSSsSss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSsSSsss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSsSSsss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSsSSsss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSSSsSss

SSSSSSSSs

#S = immediate (I=1). S = register.
#D = immediate (L=1). D = register.

- Assembly Syntax -
NOP
ROR D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ROL D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SHR D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SHL D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
RCR D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
RCL D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SAR D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SAL D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ADD D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ADDX D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ADDS D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ADDSX D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUB D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUBX D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUBS D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUBSX D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
CMP D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
CMPX D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
CMPS D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
CMPSX D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
CMPR D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
CMPM D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUBR D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
CMPSUB D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
FGE D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
FLE D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
FGES D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
FLES D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUMC D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUMNC D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUMZ D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SUMNZ D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
TESTB D, {#}S WC/WZ
TESTBN D, {#}S WC/WZ
TESTB D, {#}S ANDC/ANDZ
TESTBN D, {#}S ANDC/ANDZ

TESTB D, {#}S ORC/ORZ
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0110001
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0110011

0110011

0110100

0110100

0110101

0110101

0110110

0110110

0110111

0110111

0111000

0111001

0111010

0111011

0111100
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CczI

Cz1
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Cz1

CczI

cz1

CzI

cz1

CzI
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Cz1
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Cz1
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DDDDDDDDD
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DDDDDDDDD
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DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD
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SSSSSSsSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSsSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSsSSsss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSSSsss

SSSSSSSSs

SSSSsSSsss

SSSSSSSss
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SSSSSSSss
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DDDDDDDDD
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SSSSSSsSss

SSSSSSSSs

DDDDDDDDD

TESTBN D, {#}S ORC/ORZ
TESTB D, {#}S XORC/XORZ
TESTBN D, {#}S XORC/XORZ
BITL D, {#}S {WCz}

BITH D, {#}S {WCZ}

BITC D, {#}S {WCZ}

BITNC D, {#}S {WCZ}

BITZ D, {#}S {WCZ}

BITNZ D, {#}S {WCZ}
BITRND D, {#}S {WCZ}
BITNOT D, {#}S {WCZ}

AND D, {#}S {WC/Wz/WCZ}
ANDN D, {#}S {WC/Wz/WCZ}
OR D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
XOR D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
MUXC D, {#}S {WC/Wz/WCZ}
MUXNC D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
MUXZ D, {#}S {WC/Wz/WCZ}
MUXNZ D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
MOV D, {#}S {WC/Wz/WCZ}
NOT D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
NOT D {WC/WZ/WCZ}

ABS D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ABS D {WC/WZ/WCZ}

NEG D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
NEG D {WC/WZ/WCZ}

NEGC D, {#}S {WC/WzZ/WCZ}
NEGC D {WC/WZ/WCZ}

NEGNC D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
NEGNC D {WC/WZ/WCZ}

NEGZ D, {#}S {WC/Wz/WCZz}
NEGZ D {WC/WZ/WCZ}

NEGNZ D, {#}S {WC/Wz/WCZ}
NEGNZ D {WC/WZ/WCZ}
INCMOD D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
DECMOD D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ZEROX D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
SIGNX D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ENCOD D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}

ENCOD D {WC/WZ/WCZ}
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1001010

1001010

1001010

1001010

1001010

1001011

1001011

1001011

1001011

1001011

1001011

1001011

1001011

1001100

1001100

1001100

1001100

1001100

CczI
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ONES D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
ONES D {WC/WZ/WCZ}
TEST D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}
TEST D {WC/WZ/WCZ}
TESTN D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}

SETNIB D, {#}S,#N

SETNIB {#}S

GETNIB D, {#}S,#N

GETNIB D

ROLNIB D, {#}S,#N

ROLNIB D

SETBYTE D, {#}S,#N

SETBYTE {#}$S

GETBYTE D, {#}S,#N

GETBYTE D

ROLBYTE D, {#}S,#N

ROLBYTE D

SETWORD D, {#}S,#N

SETWORD {#}S

GETWORD D, {#}S, #N

GETWORD D

ROLWORD D, {#}S, #N

ROLWORD D

ALTSN D, {#}S

ALTSN D

ALTGN D, {#}S

ALTGN D

ALTSB D, {#}S

ALTSB D

ALTGB D, {#}S

ALTGB D

ALTSW D, {#}S

ALTSW D

ALTGW D, {#}S

ALTGW D

ALTR D, {#}S

ALTR D

ALTD D, {#}S

ALTD D

ALTS D, {#}S
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Pixel Mixer
Pixel Mixer
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Branch S - Call
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ALTS D

ALTB D, {#}S

ALTB D

ALTI D, {#}S

ALTI D

SETR D, {#}S

SETD D, {#}S

SETS D, {#}S

DECOD D, {#}S

DECOD D

BMASK D, {#}S

BMASK D

CRCBIT D, {#}S

CRCNIB D, {#}S

MUXNITS D, {#}S

MUXNIBS D, {#}S

MUXQ D, {#}S

MOVBYTS D, {#}S

MUL D, {#}S {WZ}

MULS D, {#}S {Wz}

SCA D, {#}S {Wz}

SCAS D, {#}s {Wz}

ADDPIX D, {#}S

MULPIX D, {#}S

BLNPIX D, {#}S

MIXPIX D, {#}S

ADDCT1 D, {#}S

ADDCT2 D, {#}S

ADDCT3 D, {#}S

WMLONG D, {#}S/P

RQPIN D, {#}S {WC}

RDPIN D, {#}S {WC}

RDLUT D, {#}S/P {WC/WZ/WCZ}
RDBYTE D, {#}S/P {WC/WZ/WCZ}
RDWORD D, {#}S/P {WC/WZ/WCZ}
RDLONG D, {#}S/P {WC/WZ/WCZ}
POPA D {WC/WZ/WCZ}

POPB D {WC/WZ/WCZ}

CALLD D, {#}S {WC/WZ/WCZ}

RESI3



159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

186

187

188

190

191

192

196

197

198

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

Branch S - Resume
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Branch S - Return

Branch S - Return

Branch S - Return
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Branch S - Mod & Test

Branch S - Mod & Test
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000

Ccz0

Ccz0

000

000

000

000

Cczl

co1

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

Occcczzzz

O0cccc0000

001001010

001001011

001001100

001001101

001001110

001001111

001010000

001010001

001010010

001010011

001010100

001010101

001010110

001010111

001011000

001011001

001011010

001011011

001011100

001011101

001011110

001011111

001100000

001100001

001100010

001100011

001100100

001100101

001100110

001100111

001101000

001101001

001101010

001101011

001101100

001101101

001101110

001101111

001101111

001101111

OUTC ({#}D {WCZ}
OUTNC {#}D {WCZ}
OUTZ {#}D {WCZ}
OUTNZ {#}D {WCZ}
OUTRND {#}D {WCZ}
OUTNOT {#}D {WCZ}
FLTL {#}D {WCZ}
FLTH {#}D {WCZ}
FLTC {#}D {WCZ}
FLTNC {#}D {WCZ}
FLTZ {#}D {WCZ}
FLTNZ {#}D {WCZ}
FLTRND {#}D {WCZ}
FLTNOT {#}D {WCZ}
DRVL {#}D {WCZ}
DRVH {#}D {WCz}
DRVC {#}D {WCZ}
DRVNC {#}D {WCZ}
DRVZ {#}D {WCZ}
DRVNZ {#}D {WCZ}
DRVRND {#}D {WCZ}
DRVNOT {#}D {WCZ}
SPLITB D

MERGEB D

SPLITW D

MERGEW D

SEUSSF D

SEUSSR D

RGBSQZ D

RGBEXP D

XORO32 D

REV D

RCZR D {WC/WZ/WCZ}
RCZL D {WC/WZ/WCZ}
WRC D

WRNC D

WRZ D

WRNZ D

MODCZ c,z {WC/WZ/WCZ}

MODC c {WC}



399

400

401

402

403

404

405

406

407

408

409

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

423

424

425

426

427

428

429

430

431

432

436

437

438

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

alias

Math and Logic
Smart Pins
Smart Pins
Branch A - Jump
Branch A - Call
Branch A - Call
Branch A - Call
Branch A - Call
Math and Logic
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix
Instruction Prefix

Instruction Prefix

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

EEEE

0000

0001

0001

0001

0001

0010

0010

0010

0011

0011

0011

0100

0100

0100

0101

0101

0101

0110

0110

0110

0111

0111

0111

1000

1000

1000

1001

1001

1101011

1101011

1101011

1101100

1101101

1101110

1101111

11100WW

11101WW

11110NN

11111NN

0z1

0oL

000

RAA

RAA

RAA

RAA

RAA

RAA

NNN

NNN

00000zzzz

DDDDDDDDD

DDDDDDDDD

AAAAAAAAA

001101111

001110000

001110001

AAAAAAAAA

AAAAAARAA

MODZ z {WZ}
SETSCP {#}D
GETSCP D
JMP #{\}A
CALL #{\}A
CALLA #{\}A

CALLB #{\}a

CALLD PA/PB/PTRA/PTRB,#{\}A

LOC PA/PB/PTRA/PTRB,#{\}A

AUGS #N

AUGD #N

IF_NC_AND_NZ
IF_NZ_AND_NC

IF A

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

IF_00 <inst> <ops>

IF_NC_AND_Z
IF_Z_AND_NC
IF_01

IF_NC

IF_AE

IF_0X
IF_C_AND_NZ
IF_NZ_AND C
IF_10

IF Nz

IF_NE

IF_X0

IF C_NE_Z
IF Z NE C
IF_DIFF
IF_NC_OR NZ
IF_NZ OR_NC
IF NOT 11
IF_C_AND_Z
IF Z_AND C
IF_11

IF C_EQ Z

IF Z_EQ C

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<inst>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>

<ops>



IF_SAME

<inst> <ops>

IF 2

<inst> <ops>

IF E

<inst> <ops>

IF X1

<inst> <ops>

IF_NC_OR Z

<inst> <ops>

IF_Z_OR NC

<inst> <ops>

IF_NOT_10

<inst> <ops>

IF C

<inst> <ops>

IF B

<inst> <ops>

IF_1X

<inst> <ops>

IF_C_OR Nz

<inst> <ops>

IF_NZ_OR_C

<inst> <ops>

IF_NOT_01

<inst> <ops>

IF C OR Z

<inst> <ops>

IF Z_OR C

<inst> <ops>

IF BE

<inst> <ops>

IF_NOT_00

439 alias
440
441 alias
442 alias
443
444 alias
445 alias
446
447 alias
448 alias
449
450 alias
451 alias
452
453 alias
454 alias
455 alias
456

<inst> <ops>

<inst> <ops>




